Public Document Pack

Ste¥Yenage

BOROUGH COUNCIL

JOINT CCTV EXECUTIVE

Date: Thursday, 29 March 2018
Time: 6.00 pm,
Location: Shimkent Room - Daneshill House, Danestrete
Contact: Jackie Cansick on 01438 242216

Members: Councillors: Henry, Hollywell and Mrs Lloyd (Stevenage Borough Council);

Cunningham, Hunter and Needham (North Hertfordshire District Council);
Choudhury, Heywood and Wayne (Hertsmere Borough Council) and McAndrew,
Stevenson and Williamson (East Hertfordshire District Council)

AGENDA

PART 1

1.

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

To appoint a Chair for the meeting.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence from Members.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest by Members.
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

To approve as a correct record, the minutes of the last meeting of the Joint Committee
held on 19 February 2018.

3-10
PRESENTATION ON SG1 AND THE IMPLICATIONS FOR THE CCTV
CONTROL ROOM

To receive a presentation by the Stevenage Regeneration Team, outlining plans for SG1
following the appointment of MACE as the Regeneration Delivery Partner in February
2018.

The presentation will also outline the implications for the Swingate House CCTV Control
Room.
11-12



6. HERTFORDSHIRE CCTV PARTNERSHIP GOVERNANCE REVIEW

Stevenage Borough Council’s Assistant Director for Communities and Neighbourhoods
will present a report on the proposed Governance Review of CCTV.
13-80
7. URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any business not recorded on the Agenda which, in the opinion of the
Chairman, is urgent.

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

To agree the date (and time and venue) of the next meeting of the Joint Executive.
NOTE: Links to Part 1 Background Documents are shown on the last page of the individual report,
where this is not the case they may be viewed by using the following link to agendas for Executive

meetings and then opening the agenda for Thursday, 29 March 2018 —
http://www.stevenage.gov.uk/have-your-say/council-meetings/161153/

Agenda Published 21 March 2018


http://www.stevenage.gov.uk/have-your-say/council-meetings/161153/

CCTV

PRESENT:

East Herts

Agenda Item 4

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE JOINT
CCTV EXECUTIVE HELD IN THE COUNCIL
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON
MONDAY 19 FEBRUARY 2018, AT 7.00 PM

Council
Hertsmere
Borough

Council

North Herts

Council

Stevenage

Borough
Council

Councillors G McAndrew, M Stevenson and
G Williamson

Councillors P Choudhury (Chairman) and P
Wayne
Councillors J Cunningham, T Hunter and L

Needham

Councillors J Hollywell and ] Lloyd

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors D Andrews and P Ruffles

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Claire Carter - Service Manager
(Community
Wellbeing and
Partnerships)

Jonathan Geall - Head of Housing
and Health
Rob Gregory - Assistant  Director

1
Page 3

CCTV



CCTV

(Communities and
Neighbourhoods)
Peter Mannings - Democratic
Services Officer
Keith Moore - Group Leader
CCTV and Parking

Services

Mike Read - Operations
Manager
(Hertfordshire

CCTV Partnership

Ltd)

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN

It was moved by East Herts Councillor G McAndrew
and seconded by Stevenage Borough Councillor Mrs |
Lloyd that Hertsmere Borough Councillor P Choudhury
be appointed Chairman for the meeting.

RESOLVED - that Councillor P Choudhury be
appointed Chairman for the meeting.

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were submitted from
Councillors R Henry (Stevenage Borough Council) and ]
Heywood (Hertsmere Borough Council).

MINUTES - 27 OCTOBER 2016

In response to a comment by Councillor L Needham,
the Head of Housing and Health reminded Members
that following discussions as to the best way forward,
the CCTV Executive had resolved that a group

2
Page 4

CCTV



CCTV

CCTV

accountant be appointed to undertake a cost benefit
analysis to review more tax efficient ways to run the
Hertfordshire CCTV Partnership.

Councillor G McAndrew suggested that Officers
expedite a resolution to this outstanding analysis
within 6 weeks by the end of March or early April. This
was supported.
RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the meeting
held on 27 October 2016 be confirmed as a

correct record and signed by the Chairman,
subject to the following amendments:

The addition of | Lloyd to the Members present
from Stevenage Borough Council.

Minute 1 - Appointment of Chairman

Delete in 13t line first paragraph - ".....Stevenage.’
Replace with - ‘Hertsmere.’

Minute 7 - Ltd Company - Verbal Update

Delete in 4% line first paragraph - ‘before’.

Replace with - ‘after.’

PRESENTATION  OF ANNUAL  OPERATIONS AND
INSPECTORS REPORT

The Operations Manager presented the Annual
Operations Report for 2016/17 and provided an
overview of key points, including replacement

3
Page 5



CCTV

cameras, detailed updates in respect of technical
matters and upgrades in relation to servers that could
cope with images recorded at 28 frames per second.

The Operations Manager referred to website upgrades
and two national Closed Circuit Television (CCTV)
awards presented to the control team including an
award for innovation. Members were advised that the
CCTV Partnership had received an assurance from the
Stevenage Compliance Manager that the service was
fully compliant with principles of the General Data
Protection Regulations (GDPR).

The Operations Manager detailed new locations for
CCTV including Gascoyne Way Multi Storey Car Park in
Hertford. He detailed a number of other potential new
partners interested in joining the partnership. The
Operations Manager responded to a query from
Councillor J Cunningham regarding the streaming of
live evidence from 4 locations across Hertfordshire.

Councillor J Cunningham referred to the accounts and
commented on a downturn in the figures regarding
the performance of the CCTV Partnership. The
Operations Manager stated that a number of major
clients had been lost and there was now a more
diverse customer base and the Partnership was now
less reliant on major clients.

The Operations Manager confirmed to Councillor L
Needham h
[...]
mbers were advised that the final specification
would be circulated to Members and would be the
subject of a formal tender process.

Various Members commented that the Joint CCTV
Executive had not been consulted on the proposed
relocation of the control room and questioned
whether Officers had the necessary delegated
authority to proceed. The Operations Manager
explained the rationale for the relocation of the CCTV
control room. Councillor J Lloyd undertook to talk to
the Chief Executive at Stevenage Borough Council on
this issue.

Councillor L Needham commented that the Joint CCTV
Executive should have been informed of the plans earlier
in the process. Councillor M Stevenson stated that her
preference would have been for an open tender process.

6
Page 8

CCTV



CCTV

7

She referred to opportunities for the sharing of control
rooms as referred to by Officers.

Councillor J Cunningham requested that Officers circulate
the governance documents or terms of reference to all
Members of the CCTV Executive by the end of this week.
This was supported. Members emphasised the
importance of clarity over who had decision making
powers within the CCTV Partnership.

Councillor J Needham proposed and Councillor |
Cunningham seconded, a motion that the governance
documents be circulated to Members by the end of the
week and Officers provide definitive answers to the
guestions now posed by Members.

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, this
motion was declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED - that

(A) the governance documents be circulated to
Members by the end of the week; and

(B) Officers provide definitive answers to the
questions now posed by Members.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

Members agreed that the next meeting of the CCTV
Joint Executive Committee be held in the last week of
March 2018.

7
Page 9

CCTV



CCTV CCTV

RESOLVED - that the next meeting of the CCTV
Joint Executive Committee be held in the last
week of March 2018.

The meeting closed at 8.35 pm

CRAITMAN e eee e e e e eeeeneaes

D= ] (<P

8
Page 10



Agenda Iltem 5

CCTV Relocation — Project Briefing Note

Background

The regeneration of Stevenage Town Centre is the top priority for the residents of
Stevenage and Stevenage Borough Council. The council adopted the Stevenage
Central Framework in 2015 which set out for how this regeneration will take place. In
2017 Stevenage Borough Council began the process of securing a development
partner for SG1, the first phase of this regeneration, a £350m Town Centre
regeneration scheme in the heart of Stevenage. The private investment for SG1 has
been secured by utilising public sector assets, working in partnership to lay the
foundations for the transformation of Stevenage.

The SG1 red line area is shown below and includes Swingate House, surface level
carparks, the current SBC offices, Bus Station, The Plaza, Health and library sites.
This site was chosen as it has very high levels of public ownership enabling the
greatest control of a scheme.

Over the past twelve months, the Council has conducted an OJEU competitive
dialogue procurement process for SG1, and has now secured Mace as its
development partner, bringing the plans a step closer to reality. The Council still
needs to finalise the Development Agreement and go through the planning process,
but delivery plans are now being formalised across multiple areas.

As the Council moves from a procurement stage to a delivery stage, consideration is
being given to the closure and redevelopment of Swingate House and other public
sector assets included in the early phases. This necessitates the relocation of the
existing CCTV control room to an alternative location.

Page 11



Key Principles

As landlord, and a committed member of the CCTV Partnership, we recognise our
duty to relocate the facility. The following principles have been developed thus far:

- Relocate the control room with minimum downtime and disruption possible;
new control room to be built before the existing is de-commissioned

- Relocate and Replace equipment on at least a like for like basis, as well as
identify opportunities for upgrades that could be undertaken as spend to save
options. These opportunities will come back to the Board.

- Ensure external technical expertise is engaged from the start of the project

Members may wish to comment upon the principles.

Steps taken to date

The following actions have already been taken:

- £1m of funding secured for the relocation of the control room

- Appointment of SGW technical consultants through a competitive tender
process to provide technical advice and support

- Development of a specification to procure an integrator conpany for the
technical design, implementation, testing and maintenance of the new facility

- ldentification of parameters for a new site, which will minimise technical
disruption and ensure a high-quality facility can be delivered

Next steps

SBC has suggested relocating the Control Room to its depot at Cavendish Road.
However it is noted that the partner authorities may wish for other site options to be
explored subject to the sites being able to meet the technical requirements. That
being the case it would be helpful to know what the other site options are in the near
future in order that they may be considered accordingly.

SGW consultants, supported by resource from SBC are finalising the technical
specification and developing options for the relocation of the control room. The
specification and parameters for a new site will be shared with the partner authorities
for comment. Post consideration the next steps are as follows:

- Finalise tender specification and secure a specialist integrator to design and
implement the new facility. This will be weighted in favour of quality to ensure
an industry-leading company is secured.

- Present technical solution to the CCTV Board leading to a preferred site being
selected

- Build and fit-out new facility prior to de-commissioning the existing facility

The outline timetable is to secure an integrator by the end of May 2018; and design,
build and test the new facility by the end of December 2018.

Page 12



Agenda Iltem 6

rd
Ste\/é/na e o 6
Part | — Release to Press BOROUGH cougcn_ Agenda item:
Meeting CCTV Joint Executive / .

0‘2“

Portfolio Area  Community and Community Safety

Date 29 March 2018

e tronger
Jdina fag,
oW Motz

/[

HERTFORDSHIRE CCTV PARTNERSHIP GOVERNANCE REVIEW

KEY DECISION
1 PURPOSE
1.1 This report outlines the recommendation of a governance review following

the questions raised by Members of the CCTV Joint Executive. If Members
are in agreement, the review will begin with an internal audit in April to report
back to the next meeting of the Joint Executive.

RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 To approve a governance review of the Hertfordshire CCTV Partnership and
CCTV Company; and

2.2 To approve the undertaking of an audit of current governance arrangements

to commence in April 2018.

BACKGROUND

3.1 The Hertfordshire CCTV Partnership was established between North Herts
District Council and Stevenage Borough Council in 1996. The partnership
expanded to include East Herts District Council in 2006 and Hertsmere
Borough Council in 2010 and today includes 167 public realm CCTV sites
(cameras) operated from a control room at Swingate House, owned by
Stevenage Borough Council.

Page 13



3.2

41

4.2

4.3

4.4

5.1

5.2
5.3

In 2014, a company was established to drive further commercial
opportunities. The company is owned by the members of the partnership
where each member is a shareholder and appoints a Director to the Board
and a Shareholder Representative.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED COURSE OF ACTION AND OTHER
OPTIONS

At its meeting on 19 February, the CCTV Joint Executive raised a number of
questions in relation to the governance of the CCTV Partnership and the
governance relationship with the Company. A subsequent list of governance
questions was sent to the Chief Executive of Stevenage Borough Council on
26 February. These were responded to by Stevenage Borough Council on
19 March. A copy of this response is included as a background document
and the requested attachments are contained as appendices to this report.

Given the extent of issues raised by the Joint Executive members, it is
recommended that a governance review is undertaken in relation to the
Hertfordshire CCTV Partnership and Hertfordshire CCTV Company.

It is proposed that the Governance Review begins with an internal audit
conducted through the SIAS partnership. Stevenage Borough Council has
already allocated ten days to this process to commence in April. If Members
of the CCTV Joint Executive are in agreement, the audit will focus on
governance, with particular regard to governing documents, schemes of
delegation and financial processes. Members may wish to add additional
lines of enquiry at the meeting. The findings from the internal audit will
inform a number of recommendations for the CCTV Joint Executive to
consider.

The Chairman of the CCTV Company has been consulted on this
recommendation and is supportive that the audit covers both the CCTV
partnership and the Company.

IMPLICATIONS

Financial Implications

The costs associated with the planned internal audit will be met by
Stevenage Borough Council.

Legal Implications

The Governance Review will need to consider legal implications to both the
structure and form of the partnership and company. Stevenage Borough
Council’'s Legal Services has been consulted on this review and will work
with the CCTV Joint Executive to implement recommended governance
changes as appropriate.

Page 14



5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

Risk Implications

The Assistant Director for Communities and Neighbourhoods has been
assigned by the Chief Executive of Stevenage Borough Council to facilitate
this Governance Review and mitigate identified risks that may impact upon
any of the immediate operations of the CCTV Partnership.

Staffing Implications
The Governance Review may inform future staffing implications.

Service Delivery Implications

The Governance Review should lead to more effective governance
arrangements to underpin improved service delivery.

Community Safety Implications

CCTV provides a key community safety function across the partnership.
Changes to the operation and management of the CCTV partnership
following the governance review should pay reference to these.

Background Documents

BD1  Questions Raised and Responses Given

APPENDICES

A Articles of Association — Hertfordshire CCTV Company
B Shareholder Agreement — Hertfordshire CCTV Company

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Background Document No.1

Questions Raised by Members of the Joint CCTV Executive - 26 February 2018

Governance

1. What is the structure of the CCTV ‘organisation’ as a whole? What is the
relationship between the following constituent parts?

Joint CCTV Executive

The Joint Executive Committee is the governance group for the CCTV
Partnership.

Officer Management Board

Below the Joint Executive Committee is an Officer Management Board.
The officer management board takes responsibility for major decisions
affecting the operational management of the joint CCTV control room.
Stevenage BC staff employed to manage the CCTV service on a day-
to-day basis

As the lead body for the partnership Stevenage Borough Council acts
as the employer for the CCTV Services Manager and the CCTV
Operations Manager. In 2015 the CCTV Services Manager was
appointed by the board as Managing Director of the company.

CCTV Company

The CCTV Company is owned by the Partnership. Members of the
partnership nominate shareholder representatives and nominate
Directors to the CCTV Board.

CCTV company directors

The Company Directors act on behalf of the company, board and
shareholders.

2. Who sits on/attends/fulfils each of the above? Council Members, Council
Officers, company directors, others?

Joint CCTV Executive (Municipal Year 2017-18)

East Herts District Council

Cllr Graham McAndrew
Cllr Mari Stevneson
Clir Geoffrey Williamson

Hertsmere Borough Council

Cllr Pervez Choudhury
Cllr Jean Heywood
CliIr Peter Wayne

North Herts District Council

ClIr Julian Cunningham
Cllr Tony Hunter
Cllr Lynda Needham

Page 17



Stevenage Borough Council
e ClIr Richard Henry
e ClIr Jackie Hollywell
e ClIr Joan Lloyd

Officer Management Board
e Jonathan Geall - East Herts District Council
e Valerie Kane — Hertsmere Borough Council
e [an Davis- North Herts District Council
e Keith Moore- Stevenage Borough Council

Company Directors
e Ben Wood- East Herts District Council
e Hilary Shade — Hertsmere Borough Council
e Peter Carey- North Herts District Council
e Keith Moore- Stevenage Borough Council

Staff
e Keith Moore — CCTV Group Manager (Stevenage Borough Council)
e Mike Reid- CCTV Operations Manager (Stevenage Borough Council)

Governance and management of the CCTV Partnership (not the Company)

3. Is there a document (SLA? Partnership Agreement?) that makes it clear what
roles and responsibilities the partner authorities have (a) delegated to
Stevenage BC as the provider of the CCTV service and (b) retained for
themselves?

No, but this is something that could be picked up through the proposed
Governance Review if the partners think it would be helpful.

4. Is there a set format for the Joint CCTV Partnership meetings? If not, should
there be?

The standard agenda items are: the presentation of the Annual Report, the

Independent Inspectors Report, and any changes to the law and/or Code of
Practice.

5. How are matters of CCTV strategy, policy and procedures decided? See
following questions for more detailed questioning on this point.

In accordance with the existing Terms of Reference.
6. How does Stevenage BC’s scheme of delegations to Members and officers
apply to the operation of the CCTV service? Is there sufficient cross-

reference to the role of the partners?

The CCTV Group Leader is a fourth-tier Manager at S
[...]
ting was due to be held in Hertsmere but was
unable to be serviced. Alternative arrangements should have been made to
ensure this meeting took place.

A question was raised at the Joint CCTV Executive meeting on 19 February
2018 about the use of high resolution video evidence rather than reliance on
DVDs. Could the partners be assured that this will be investigated and, if
necessary, proposals brought forward for decision?

Page 21



This matter will be investigated as requested.

26.Given the importance of the new General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR),
members of the Joint CCTV Executive were surprised that there was no paper
on this presented, nor reference to GDPR in any of the other papers. While
verbal reference was made to GDPR by Stevenage officers at the meeting,
what assurance can be offered that this is being adequately addressed?

For future items of significance, papers will be prepared in advance. The
amendments to the Code of Practice will be implemented in May 2018 when
GDPR becomes law. The changes to the Code will be ratified by the Joint
Committee at its next meeting.

Move of the CCTV Control Room

27.When did discussions commence within Stevenage BC regarding the need for
the CCTV Control Room to move?

The Operational Management Board was notified in October 2017 that the
vacation of the Swingate House site was a likely scenario to help facilitate the
regeneration plans for the town centre. Stevenage Borough Council has been
exploring alternative location options within the Stevenage Borough Council
sites available. No formal decision has been made regarding this matter and
the conversations are ongoing and need to be broadened out to include
dialogue with the partner authorities. The Executive will be consulted once a
clear proposal has been sufficiently well developed.

28.Was the Officers Management Board made aware of the closure and move
and if so, when?

An email was sent to the Officer Management Board and Chair of the
Company on 3 October 2017 about the potential move. Internally, at
Stevenage Borough Council, confirmation of the site options available within
Stevenage with minimal business disruption was provided in early February
following the announcement of the SG1 Regen Delivery Partner.

29.Were the CEOs of each partner authority made aware of the closure and
move and if so, when?

No, because the plans for the move remain in development.

30.Was the Company’s Board of Directors made aware of the closure and move
and if so, when?

The Board has been made aware of the possible demolition of Swingate
House. This was reiterated in an email to the Board of Directors in October.
There has been no further confirmation of any changes because no further
decisions have been made. Stevenage Borough Council has a development
partner for the SG1 scheme (Mace) and work is underway to now formalise
the contract to deliver the regeneration scheme and progress with a planning

6

Page 22



application. As above, it is likely that this will necessitate moving services
from Swingate House but we will do so to avoid disruption to all tenants.

31.Linked to the above questions, it appears that partner authorities, in either
their capacity as a partner or a shareholder, have not been drawn into
discussion about the closure and move. Who took the decision not to involve
them?

It is absolutely clear that more formal arrangements for discussing options
with the partner authorities should have been established sooner.

32.Bearing in mind Stevenage CEO’s assurance that no final decision on the
location for the Control Room has been made, it appears Stevenage BC’s
building at Cavendish Road is at least a ‘front runner’; how could this be
determined without reference to the partners as the ToR for the Joint CCTV
Executive state, to consider and approve expansion or contraction proposals
for the CCTV Control Room, Network, and monitoring service?

There is some ambiguity around the CCTV Control Room relocation, which
has not been sufficiently captured in either the Joint CCTV Executive or the
Operational Management Board’s Terms of Reference. The OMB’s Terms of
Reference states: “The Management Board will take responsibility for major
decisions affecting the operational management of the joint CCTV initiative.
They will approve any change to the structure of the control room”. Clearly
this needs to be rectified.

33.What criteria have been and are being applied to the identification of a new
location?

A technical consultant has been appointed by Stevenage Borough Council to
scope the relocation of the current CCTV Control Room with minimal
operational disruption to the CCTV Partnership and Company. The current
proposed date for Swingate to be cleared is December.

34.How can partners and the Company be assured that a new location offers
best value for money?

This will be considered as part of the above brief.
35.Who should be held to account for the decision-making regarding work
undertaken so far to identify a new location without reference to the partners,

the Company and the Company’s shareholders?

SBC should have taken steps to ensure that the partners were fully engaged
in this discussion.

Financial Matters

36. At the meeting of the Joint CCTV Executive held on 27 October 2016 (the last
one before the one held on 19 February 2018), in order to overcome a

Page 23



37.

38.

difference of views between partners about how partners should be invoiced
(essentially by the Partnership or the Company), it was resolved that ‘a group
accountant be appointed to undertake a cost benefit analysis to review more
tax efficient ways to run the Hertfordshire CCTV Partnership’. While not
explicit in the minutes, it was the Joint CCTV Executive’s understanding that
this task would be undertaken by the officers managing the CCTV service on
a day-to-day basis. Why has this resolution not been acted on some 16
months after it was made?

The matter should have been followed through a
[...]
he appointment of the mediator
(the first day of that 40 Working Day period being the first Working Day after the
day on which the mediator is appointed) (the Mediator Resolution Period); and

5.2.3 any Member which is a party to the dispute serves a notice in writing on the other
Shareholders which are also parties to the dispute referring the dispute to
arbitration in accordance with the International Court of International Arbitration
(an Arbitration Referral Notice).

ARBITRATION

The arbitration shall be governed by the provisions of the Arbitration Act 1996.

The procedural rules of the London Court of International Arbitration in force as at the date
on which the Arbitration Referral Notice was served shall be applied and are deemed to be
incorporated into this Agreement by reference.

The tribunal shall consist of a sole arbitrator.

On the service of an Arbitration Referral Notice, the Shareholders shall jointly appoint an
arbitrator to arbitrate the dispute, the cost of which shall be borne by the Company.

W81800222 Page 79 21



6.5 If:

6.5.1 the Shareholders do not agree on the appointment of an arbitrator under
paragraph 2.1 within fifteen (15) Working Days of service of the Arbitration
Referral Notice (the first day of that 15 Working Day period being the first
Working Day after the service of the Arbitration Referral Notice); or

6.5.2 the person appointed or to be appointed is unable or unwilling to act,

6.5.3 the arbitrator shall be appointed by the President or Vice President of the
Chartered Institute of Arbitrators following a request made by any Member to the
President or Vice President for that purpose.

6.6 The decision of the arbitrator shall be binding on all parties in the absence of manifest error
or fraud.

6.7 The arbitration proceedings shall take place in London and in the English language.

6.8 The arbitration proceeding shall be governed by English law.

Page 80 28



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Presentation on SG1 and the Implications for the CCTV Control Room
	6 Hertfordshire CCTV Partnership Governance Review
	Agenda Item 6 - Background Document No.1
	Agenda Item 06 - Articles of Association Appendix A
	Agenda Item 06 - Shareholders Agreement Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


1

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL

JOINT CCTV EXECUTIVE
MINUTES

Date: Thursday, 29 March 2018
Time: 6.00pm

Place: Shimkent Room - Daneshill House, Danestrete

Present: Councillors:  East Herts DC – G McAndrew and G Williamson
Hertsmere BC – P Choudry and J Heywood
North Herts DC – J Cunningham, T Hunter and L Needham
Stevenage BC – R Henry, J Hollywell (elected to Chair the meeting) 
and Mrs J Lloyd. 

Start Time: 6.00 p.m. Start / End Time:
End Time: 7.40 p.m.

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

The Joint Committee were asked for nominations for a Councillor to Chair the 
meeting.

It was moved, seconded and RESOLVED that Councillor J Hollywell be appointed 
Chair for the meeting.

Councillor J Hollywell in the Chair

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor P Wayne (Hertsmere Borough 
Council) and M Stevenson (East Hertfordshire District Council).

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

4  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Executive Committee 
held on 19 February 2018 be approved as a correct record for signature by the 
Chair.

5  PRESENTATION ON SG1 AND THE IMPLICATIONS FOR THE CCTV CONTROL 
ROOM 

The Committee received a presentation from the Stevenage Regeneration Team 
that outlined the plans for the SG1 Development following the appointment of MACE 



2

as the Stevenage Regeneration Delivery Partner in February 2018.

The scheme submitted by the preferred development partner, MACE, had timetabled 
the demolition of Swingate House (the location of the CCTV Control Room) in the 
first phase of work.  It was therefore necessary to relocate the Control Room.  The 
cost of the relocation would be met by Stevenage Borough Council (SBC)

Relocation in alternative SBC owned buildings and privately owned accommodation 
had been considered but it was noted that partner authorities might wish for other 
site options to be considered.  

It was suggested that whilst Herts Constabulary had indicated that there was 
insufficient space to relate the control room at the Stevenage Police Station, the 
Headquarters in Welwyn might be a possible alternative.  Officers agreed to make 
relevant enquiries.

Officers outlined what they believed to be the technical requirements in terms of 
relocation but following a number of questions from Members it was accepted that 
detailed technical advice was required to fully understand what options could be 
realistically considered including relocation outside of Stevenage.

Members expressed concern that to successfully relocate the control room with 
minimum downtime and disruption, a 12 month timetable was ambitious.  Officers 
explained that the detailed contract with MACE had not yet been signed and so 
there could be flexibility with the timelines.

In response to questions raised by Members as to why the Joint CCTV Executive 
had not been consulted at an earlier stage regarding the relocation, Officers 
explained that the timetable was dependent upon which developer’s bid was 
successful.  The detailed proposals from some of the bidders had the demolition of 
Swingate House timetabled for 2021, therefore it was only when MACE were 
confirmed as the preferred bidder, was the 2019 demolition date confirmed.  Whilst 
the decision as to the preferred bidder had not been taken until the end of January, 
Officers apologised that the Joint Executive had not been consulted at an earlier 
stage. 

Members were of the view that this had been very unsatisfactory and had led to 
serious concerns regarding the operation of the Partnership.  However, it was 
accepted that the proposed governance review would address these issues.

In response to a Member’s question Officers stated that if the costs of relocation of 
the Control Room was more than the £1 million budget secured SBC would seek to 
ensure that there was sufficient capital allocation for the work to proceed.

It was concluded that any further consideration regarding the relocation of the 
Control Room was dependent upon technical information regarding the 
specifications for connectivity, capacity, broadband speed etc.  Therefore external 
technical advice would be sought with the report then circulated to all Members.  
Detailed discussions should take place at the Officer Management Board who would 



3

also consider the report in relation to options for relocation put forward by Partners 
and a protocol for the decision making for the relocation.

Officers again apologised for the turn of events and stated that they would work with 
partners to resolve the situation as swiftly as possible.

It was RESOLVED that an external consultant’s report be commissioned as soon as 
possible into the technical requirements for the successful relocation of the Control 
Room from Swingate House.  This report to be circulated to all Members, with initial 
discussion on the report being undertaken by the CCTV Officer Management Board 
who will also consider options for relocation put forward by Partners in the light of 
the technical advice.

Reasons for Decision: To ensure that the relevant technical advice is available when 
considering the relocation of the Control Room.
Other Options Considered: None

6  HERTFORDSHIRE CCTV PARTNERSHIP GOVERNANCE REVIEW 

The Committee considered an officer report that outlined proposals for a governance 
review following the questions raised by Members at the last meeting.

Members were of the view that given the discussion on the previous item a 
comprehensive governance review was more than overdue.

It was accepted that since its creation in 1996, with Stevenage and North Herts as 
the original partners, it had been successful and had grown with East Herts and 
Hertsmere becoming full partners.  However, there had been little change to the 
governance of the partnership. 

The Joint Committee considered that the review should include both sides of the 
initiative, public realm and commercial contracts with a cost benefit analysis 
regarding the division of responsibility between the Partnership and the Company.  
Officers indicated that on behalf of the Partnership, the Board of the Company would 
be officially approached to request that they participate.

Officers indicated that the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) was to be 
approached to scope the review in conjunction with the Officer Management Board 
and a proposed scope would then be submitted to the Executive for comments via 
email

At this juncture Members took the opportunity to thank the officers for the responses 
provided to the questions raised following the last meeting.  It was considered that 
this had proved a good starting point to move forward. 

It was RESOLVED:

1.  That approval is given to a governance review of the Hertfordshire CCTV 
Partnership and CCTV Company.



4

2.  That approval is given for the audit of current governance arrangements to 
commence in April 2018.

Reason for Decision: To resolve the issues raised in relation to the governance of 
the Partnership and the Company.
Other Options Considered: None.

7  URGENT BUSINESS 

None

8  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

A Member drew attention to the Joint Committee’s Constitution that stated that 
Partner Authorities should take in turn responsibility for hosting/chairing the Joint 
Executive.

Accordingly it was noted that the next meeting was to be hosted/chaired by North 
Herts District Council in June 2018.

CHAIR


